PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Docket No. 21-057-26

HEARING

November 29, 2021

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
November 29, 2021

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWMM SSI ON OF UTAH

- 00o0-

Applicati on of Dom ni on
Energy Utah to Change the
Infrastructure Rate

Adj ust nent

Docket No. 21-057-26

N N N N N N

VI DEO CONFERENCED HEARI NG TAKEN THROUGH
ADVANCED REPORTI NG SOLUTI ONS VI A ZOOM
Taken on Novenber 29, 2021

9:00 a.m to 9:18 a.m

Reported by: Mchelle Millonee, RPR, CCR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing
November 29, 2021

Page 2

APPEARANCES

Yvonne Hogl e, Hearing O ficer

For the Division of Public Utilities:

JUSTI N JETTER, ESQ

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFI CE
160 East 300 South, 5th Fl oor
Salt Lake Cty, Utah 84114
(801) 366-0353

j j etter @gut ah. gov

For Dom ni on Energy:

JENNI FFER NELSON CLARK, ESQ

DOM NI ON ENERGY UTAH

333 South State Street

P. O Box 45433

Salt Lake Cty, Utah 84145-0433
jenni ffer.clark@om ni onenergy. com

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing

November 29, 2021 Page 3
Il NDEX
W TNESS PAGE
DAM R SABANOVI C
Direct Exam nation by Ms. Nelson O ark 5
Exam nati on by Hearing O ficer Hogle 8
ERI C ORTON
Direct Exam nation by M. Jetter 9

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
November 29, 2021 Page 4

PROCEEDI NGS
- 000-

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: Good norni ng, everyone.
It is Novenber 29th, 2021, and it is the date and tine,
9:00, that was noticed for the hearing in the Application
of Domi nion Energy Utah to change the infrastructure rate
adj ustnment in Docket No. 21-057-26.

My nane is Yvonne Hogle, and | amthe Public
Servi ce Conm ssion's designated presiding officer for
thi s hearing.

Let's take appearances for the record, please,
starting wth the applicants. Just a mnute. W can't
hear you.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Can you hear ne now?

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: Yes.

MS5. NELSON CLARK: Excellent. Apologies. M
name is Jenniffer Cark. | amcounsel for the Dom nion
Energy, and | have with ne representing the conpany Dam r
Sabanovi c.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: (Okay. Good norning.

From the Division, please.

MR. JETTER. And good norning, |'mJustin Jetter
with the Utah Attorney General's office, and |I'm here
today representing the Utah Division of Public Uilities.

And we have a few folks on the call today. Eric Oton, a

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
November 29, 2021 Page 5

utility technical consultant for the Division, will be
the Division's wtness. And | see Brenda Salter with the
Division is also on the call today, if we need to cal
her for sonet hing.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: kay. Geat. Ckay.

Whay don't we start with the applicant. Are you
ready to call your w tness?

M5. NELSON CLARK: Yes. The Conmpany calls
M. Sabanovi c.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: Good norning. Do you
swear to tell the truth?

THE WTNESS: Good norning. Yes, | do.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: kay. Thank you.

DAM R SABANQVI C,
was called as a wtness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. NELSON CLARK:
Q M. Sabanovic, can you pl ease state your ful
name and business address for the record.
A Yes. M nane is Damr Sabanovic, and ny

busi ness address is 333 South State Street, Salt Lake

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

November 29, 2021 Page 6

Cty, Uah.

Q What position do you hold with the conpany?

A |"ma Regulatory Analyst I11.

Q And in that capacity, did you prepare or cause
to be prepared the application in this matter and its
acconpanyi ng exhibits, DEU Exhibits 1.1 through 1.5?

A Yes.

Q And do you adopt the contents of those docunents
as your testinony today?

A | do.

M5. NELSON CLARK: The Conpany noves for the
adm ssion of the application in this matter along with
Its acconpanyi ng exhibits, DEU Exhibits 1.1 through 1.5.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: kay.

Any objection fromthe D vision?

MR. JETTER. No, no objection. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: They're admtted. Thank
you.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you.

Q (BY M5. NELSON CLARK:) M. Sabanovic, can you
pl ease sunmarize the relief the Conpany seeks in this
docket ?

A Yes. |In Docket No. 21-057-26, the Conpany seeks
to adjust the infrastructure tracker replacenent rate to

i nclude (inaudible) related to replacenent projects that

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing

November 29, 2021 Page 7

were in service as of Novenmber 1, 2021

On Novenber 1st, the Conpany nade its first
infrastructure tracker filing of 2021. A nonth later, on
Novenber 1st, the Conpany made its second infrastructure
tracker filing of the year that requested an increnental
2.49 mllion, for a total revenue requirenent of
12.018 mllion.

A typical GS residential custonmer using 80
dekat herns per year will see an increase in their yearly
bills of $1.98, or 0.26 percent. These changes are just,
reasonable, and in the public interest, and the Conpany
requests Conm ssion approval of these interimrates wth
an effective date of Decenber 1, 2021

And this concludes ny sunmmary.

Q Thank you, M. Sabanovic.

MS5. NELSON CLARK: The Conmpany's witness is
avai l abl e for cross-exam nation and the Hearing Oficer's
guesti ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: kay. Thank you.

Di vi si on?

MR JETTER | couldn't quite hear you,

Ms. Hogle, but |I'mguessing we're going to me, and | have
no questi ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: kay. Thank you. Can

you hear nme now?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
November 29, 2021 Page 8

MR. JETTER. Yeah, | can.
HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: (kay.

EXAM NATI ON
BY HEARI NG OFFI CER HOGLE:

Q | just want to clarify the increnmental revenue
requi renent that you are seeking. | did hear the
typical -- the estimation of a typical GS residential

customer using 80 dekatherns per year will be a total
annual bill increase of $1.98, or 26 percent. 1'mless
certain about what you said the increnental revenue
requi renment woul d be.

A |"msorry, you cut out a little there. Can you
repeat the question?

Q | just wonder what the increnental revenue
requirenent is that you're seeking in the application. |
just want to nmake sure that we're clear on that.

A Yeah. So in the last tracker filing that we
made just about a nonth ago, the total revenue
requi renent that the Conpany requested was 9.168 mllion.

And then this tracker filing, we are requesting
an increnental increase, so an increase to that
9.168 mllion, an increase of 2.849 mllion, for a total
of just over 12 mllion.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: Ckay. | didn't hear the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
November 29, 2021 Page 9

8 the last tinme, so okay, perfect.
A Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: That is the only
question | have. Thank you.

M5. NELSON CLARK: The Conpany has not hing nore.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.

The Division, please.

MR JETTER  Thank you. The Division would |ike
to call and have sworn in M. Eric Oton.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: M. Oton, do you swear
to tell the truth?

THE WTNESS: | do.

ERI C ORTON,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY VR JETTER
Q M. Oton, would you please just quickly state
your name and occupation for the record.
A My nane is Eric Oton, that's ORT-ON I|I'ma
utility technical consultant for the D vision of Public

Utilities.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
November 29, 2021 Page 10

Q Thank you. And in the course of your enploynent
with the Division, have you had an opportunity to review
the application and all of the filings made by the
applicant utility in this docket?

A. | have.

Q And did you create and cause to be filed with
t he Conm ssion a docunent | abel ed "Action Request
Response” that was filed on Novenber 16th, 20217

A Yes, | did.

Q And do you have any corrections or changes you'd
like to nmake to that?

A Yes. | do, please. Gve ne just a mnute to
find that. Sorry.

What | had in nmy Action Request Response that |
| earned this nmorning is an inaccurate nunber, | had
$9.169 mllion that was the last infrastructure revenue
requirenent. And | learned this norning from
M. Sabanovic's testinony that that should have been
9.168. I|I'mlooking for where | quote that in ny
testinmony right now.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: | think it's on page 2.

MR. JETTER Yeah, on page 2 it's the second
sentence into the paragraph under the headi ng
"Di scussion. "

THE W TNESS: Thank you. So that's what |

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
November 29, 2021 Page 11

wanted to correct.

MR. SABANOVIC. If | may interject, | think
that's just a rounding thing right there, Eric, so |
don't know if it needs to be changed. |If | read the ful
nunber for the last tracker filing, it's 9,168,726. So
maybe | m sspoke when | said 9.168. If we round up, it
is roughly 9.169 mllion, so.

THE WTNESS: Good. Thank you.

MR. SABANOVI C.  Yeah.

THE WTNESS: | don't know, M. Jetter, if we

want to nmake that as a correction or not, then.

MR. JETTER | suppose that's up to you as a
witness. | would recomend -- you know, | guess | would
recommend just leaving it as is. | think that -- well, |

can't testify here.

Q (BY MR JETTER ) Let ne ask you, Eric: Is it
reasonable to -- well, let ne rephrase that question.

Did you and the applicant work off of the sane

set of nunbers, and is this reasonably attributable to a
roundi ng error or a rounding correction?

A. We did. And this change woul d be a judgnent
call of the rounding error -- or rounding estinate.

Q kay. And are you confident that the fina
nunbers that you've reached and the applicant have

reached are the sane as a result of using the sane

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
November 29, 2021 Page 12

conpl ete base nunber w thout the rounding?

A I"mcertain they are. W round these nunbers
for the conveni ence of the nenos and the hearing notes.
They're accurate as far as the application is concerned.

Q Ckay. Thank you. | think that hopefully clears
t hat up.

Wul d you |i ke to make any corrections or
changes -- sorry. Covered that.
Woul d you adopt your prefiled Action Request
Response as part of your testinony today?
A. | woul d, yes.
Q And do you have a brief summary of that, of your

testi nony?

A | do. Thank you.
Q Pl ease go ahead.
A In this hearing, Domnion is seeking to coll ect

an additional $2.849 nmillion by increasing the
infrastructure rate adjustnent in the distribution nongas
cost portion of several rate structures, as allowed in
Section 2.07 of its tariff. It proposes to inplenent
these increased rates effective Decenber 1, 2021

Dom ni on provi ded the anounts and dates of when
specific infrastructure investnent was conpl eted and
pl aced into service. The proposal represents a total

revenue requirement of $12.018 nmillion, or an increnental

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing
November 29, 2021 Page 13

revenue requirenent increase of $2.849 nmillion fromthe
current revenue requirenent of 9.618 mllion.

Dom ni on now proposes to collect in rates the
revenue requirenent associated wth the investnent
amounts of the infrastructure investnent closed from
January 2019 through Cctober 2021.

This filing is also the first tinme the overspend
provi sion of the 2019 rate case has been used and, as
ordered, the amount overspent in 2020 has been deduct ed
fromthe total planned in-service bal ance.

If this application is approved, the typical GS
customer will see an annual increase of $1.98 in their
bill, or 0.26 percent.

This application conplies with past conm ssion
orders. And the proposed tariff sheets, which were
attached, accurately reflect the proposed charges and
changes filed by Dom nion.

The Division recommends the Conm ssion approve
the proposed rates on an interimbasis until the Division
can conplete its audit review, at which tinme it wll nmake
a final recommendation to the Conmm ssion.

That concludes ny statenent. Thank you.

Q Thank you, M. Oton.
MR JETTER. | have no further questions, and

M. Oton is available for cross-exam nati on and

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing

November 29, 2021 Page 14

guestions fromthe Comm ssion.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: Thank you.

Any questions from DEU?

M5. NELSON CLARK: | don't have any questi ons,
t hank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: (kay. Thank you. |
don't have any, either.

And unl ess anybody el se has any conment or
concern or question, we wll| adjourn.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you.

MR. JETTER  Nothing further for the D vision.
Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER YOGLE: Ckay. Thank you,
everybody. And we are aware that we need to issue an
order imedi ately, so we are working on it, and we wll.
Thank you for your tine.

M5. NELSON CLARK: Thank you.

MR. JETTER  Thank you.

(The matter concluded at 9:18 a.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing

November 29, 2021 Page 15

CERTI FI CATE

State of U ah )
SS.
County of Salt Lake )

I, Mchelle Mallonee, a Registered
Prof essi onal Reporter in and for the State of U ah, do
hereby certify:

That the proceedings of said matter was
reported by ne in stenotype and thereafter transcri bed
into typewitten form

That the same constitutes a true and correct
transcription of said proceedi ngs so taken and
transcri bed,;

| further certify that I amnot of kin or
ot herwi se associated with any of the parties of said
cause of action, and that | amnot interested in the

event thereof.

W TNESS M¥ HAND at Salt Lake City, Ut ah,
this 9th of Decenber, 2021.

M chell e Mal |l onee, RPR, CCR

Ut ah CCR #267114-7801
Expires May 31, 2022

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing
November 29, 2021

Index: $1.98..collect

$

$1.98 7:10 8:10
$12.018 12:25
$2.849 12:17
$9.169 10:16

-000- 4:2

0.26 7:10

1

1 7:1,1312:21
1.1 6:6,13
1.5 6:6,13

12 8:24
12.018 7:7
16th 10:8

1st 7:2,4

2 10:21,22
2.07 12:20
249 76

2.849 8:23

2021 4:47:1,3,13 10:8

12:21

21-057-26 4:7 6:23

26 8:10

29th 4:4

3
333 5:25

8
8 9:1
80 7:88:9

9

9,168,726 11.5

9.168 8:20,23 10:19 11:6
9.169 11:7

9:00 4:5

A

accompanying 6:6,13
accurate 12:4
Action 10:7,14 12:9
additional 12:17
address 5:23,25
adjust 6:24
adjustment 4:7 12:18
admission 6:12
admitted 6:17

adopt 6:8 12:9
ahead 12:15
allowed 12:19
amounts 12:22
Analyst 6:3

annual 8:10

Apologies 4:16
appearances 4:11

applicant 5:6 10:4 11:18,
24

applicants 4:12

application 4:56:5,12
8:16 10:312:4

approval 7:12
Attorney 4:23
attributable 11:19

base 12:1

bill 8:10

bills 7:10
Brenda 5:2
business 5:23,25

C

call 4:255:3,7 9:911:22
called 5:16 9:15

calls 5:8

capacity 6:4

change 4:6 11:21
changed 11:4

City 6:1

clarify 8:6

Clark 4:14,16,17 5:8,21
6:11,19,20 7:16 9:5

clear 8:17
clears 12:5
collect 12:16

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing
November 29, 2021

Index: Commission..inaudible

Commission 7:12 10:7
Commission's 4:9
company 4:18 5:8 6:2,
11,21,23 7:2,4,11 8:20
9:5

Company's 7:16
complete 12:1
completed 12:23
concerned 12:4
concludes 7:14
confident 11:23
consultant 5:1 9:24
contents 6:8
convenience 12:3
correct 11:1
correction 11:11,20
corrections 10:10 12:7
cost 12:19

counsel 4:17
Covered 12:8

create 10:6
cross-examination 7:17
customer 7:8 8:9

cut 8:13

designated 4:9
DEU 6:6,13
DIRECT 5:20 9:19
Discussion 10:24
distribution 12:18

Division 4:21,245:1,3
6:15 7:20 9:7,8,24 10:2

Division's 5:2
docket 4:7 6:22,23 10:4
document 10:7
documents 6:8

Dominion 4:6,17 12:16,
22

duly 5:16 9:15

filings 10:3
final 11:23
find 10:13
folks 4:25
full 5:2211:4

G

E

D

Damir 4:18 5:15,24
date 4:47:13

dates 12:22
December 7:13 12:21
dekatherms 7:9 8:9

effective 7:13 12:21
employment 10:1
Energy 4:6,18

Eric 4:259:9,14,23 11:3,
16

error 11:20,22
estimate 11:22
estimation 8:8

EXAMINATION 5:20 8:4
9:19

Excellent 4:16
exhibits 6:6,13

filed 10:6,8
filing 7:3,58:18,21 11:5

General's 4:23
Give 10:12

good 4:3,20,22 5:10,12
11:8

Great 5:5

GS 7:88:8
guess 11:13
guessing 7:22

H

heading 10:23

hear 4:13,14 7:21,25 8:7,
25

hearing 4:3,5,10,15,20
5:5,10,13 6:14,17 7:17,
19,24 8:2,5,25 9:3,6,10
10:21 12:3,16

Hogle 4.8 7:22 8:5
hold 6:2

I 6:3
implement 12:20
inaccurate 10:15
inaudible 6:25

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
November 29, 2021

Index: include..reasonable

include 6:25

increase 7:98:10,22,23
increased 12:21
increasing 12:17

incremental 7:5 8:6,11,
15,22 12:25

infrastructure 4:6 6:24
7:3,410:16 12:18,23

interest 7:11
interim 7:12
interject 11:2

investment 12:23

million 7:6,7 8:20,23,24
10:16 11:7 12:17,25

minute 4:12 10:12
misspoke 11:6
month 7:3 8:19

morning 4:3,20,22 5:10,
12 10:15,17

moves 6:11

P

N

J

Jenniffer 4:17

Jetter 4:22 6:16 7:21 8:1
9:8,20 10:22 11:10,12,16

judgment 11:21
Justin 4:22

NELSON 4:14,16 5:8,21
6:11,19,20 7:16 9:5

nongas 12:18
notes 12:3
noticed 4:5

November 4:47:1,2,4
10:8

number 10:1511:512:1
numbers 11:19,24 12:2

paragraph 10:23
part 12:10
percent 7:10 8:10
perfect 9:1
portion 12:19
position 6:2
prefiled 12:9
prepare 6:4
prepared 6:5
presiding 4:9
projects 6:25
proposal 12:24
proposes 12:20
provided 12:22
public 4:8,24 7:11 9:24

L

O

Q

labeled 10:7
Lake 5:25
learned 10:15,17
leaving 11:14

M

made 7:2,4 8:19 10:3

make 8:17 10:11 11:11
12:7

matter 6:5,12

memos 12:3

O-R-T-O-N 9:23

objection 6:15,16
occupation 9:22
office 4:23

officer 4:3,9,15,20 5:5,
10,13 6:14,17 7:19,24
8:2,5,259:3,6,10 10:21

Officer's 7:17
opportunity 10:2

Orton 4:259:9,10,14,21,
23

guestion 8:14 9:4 11:17
guestions 7:18,23
quickly 9:21

quote 10:19

R

rate 4:6 6:24 12:18,19
rates 7:1212:21
reached 11:24,25
read 11:4

ready 5:7

reasonable 7:11 11:17

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing
November 29, 2021

Index: recommend..Yvonne

recommend 11:13,14
record 4:11 5:23 9:22
Regulatory 6:3
related 6:25

relief 6:21

repeat 8:14
rephrase 11:17
replacement 6:24,25
representing 4:18,24
represents 12:24
Request 10:7,14 12:9
requested 7:58:20
requesting 8:21
requests 7:12

requirement 7:6 8:7,12,
16,20 10:17 12:25

residential 7:8 8:8
Response 10:8,14 12:10
result 11:25

revenue 7:6 8:6,11,15,19
10:16 12:25

review 10:2
roughly 11:7
round 11:6 12:2

rounding 11:3,20,22
12:1

Salter 5:2

Section 12:20
seeking 8:7,16 12:16
seeks 6:21,23
sentence 10:23
service 4:97:112:24
set 11:19

South 5:25

specific 12:23

start 5:6

starting 4:12

state 5:22,259:21
Street 5:25
structures 12:19
summarize 6:21
summary 7:14 12:12
suppose 11:12
swear 5:11 9:10
sworn 5:17 9:9,16

T

S

Sabanovic 4:19 5:9,15,
22,24 6:20 7:15 11:2,9

Sabanovic's 10:18
Salt 5:25

tariff 12:20
technical 5:19:24
testified 5:18 9:17
testify 11:15

testimony 6:9 10:18,20
12:10,13

thing 11:3
time 4:49:1

today 4:24,255:3 6:9
12:10

total 7:6 8:9,19,23 12:24

tracker 6:24 7:3,5 8:18,
21115

truth 5:11,17,18 9:11,16,
17

typical 7:8 8:8

U

up 11:6,12 12:6
Utah 4:6,23,24 6:1
Utilities 4:24 9:25
utility 5:19:24 10:4

wW

wanted 11:1
work 11:18

Y

year 7:5,9 8:9
yearly 7:9

YOGLE 4:3,15,20 5:5,10,
13 6:14,17 7:19,24 8:2,
259:3,6,10 10:21

Yvonne 4:8

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

	Word Index
	Index: $1.98..collect
	$1.98 (2)
	$12.018 (1)
	$2.849 (1)
	$9.169 (1)
	-o0o- (1)
	0.26 (1)
	1 (3)
	1.1 (2)
	1.5 (2)
	12 (1)
	12.018 (1)
	16th (1)
	1st (2)
	2 (2)
	2.07 (1)
	2.49 (1)
	2.849 (1)
	2021 (6)
	21-057-26 (2)
	26 (1)
	29th (1)
	333 (1)
	8 (1)
	80 (2)
	9,168,726 (1)
	9.168 (4)
	9.169 (1)
	9:00 (1)
	accompanying (2)
	accurate (1)
	Action (3)
	additional (1)
	address (2)
	adjust (1)
	adjustment (2)
	admission (1)
	admitted (1)
	adopt (2)
	ahead (1)
	allowed (1)
	amounts (1)
	Analyst (1)
	annual (1)
	Apologies (1)
	appearances (1)
	applicant (4)
	applicants (1)
	application (6)
	approval (1)
	Attorney (1)
	attributable (1)
	base (1)
	bill (1)
	bills (1)
	Brenda (1)
	business (2)
	call (6)
	called (2)
	calls (1)
	capacity (1)
	change (2)
	changed (1)
	City (1)
	clarify (1)
	Clark (10)
	clear (1)
	clears (1)
	collect (1)

	Index: Commission..inaudible
	Commission (2)
	Commission's (1)
	company (11)
	Company's (1)
	complete (1)
	completed (1)
	concerned (1)
	concludes (1)
	confident (1)
	consultant (2)
	contents (1)
	convenience (1)
	correct (1)
	correction (2)
	corrections (2)
	cost (1)
	counsel (1)
	Covered (1)
	create (1)
	cross-examination (1)
	customer (2)
	cut (1)
	Damir (3)
	date (2)
	dates (1)
	December (2)
	dekatherms (2)
	designated (1)
	DEU (2)
	DIRECT (2)
	Discussion (1)
	distribution (1)
	Division (10)
	Division's (1)
	docket (4)
	document (1)
	documents (1)
	Dominion (4)
	duly (2)
	effective (2)
	employment (1)
	Energy (2)
	Eric (6)
	error (2)
	estimate (1)
	estimation (1)
	EXAMINATION (3)
	Excellent (1)
	exhibits (4)
	filed (2)
	filing (5)
	filings (1)
	final (1)
	find (1)
	folks (1)
	full (2)
	General's (1)
	Give (1)
	good (6)
	Great (1)
	GS (2)
	guess (1)
	guessing (1)
	heading (1)
	hear (6)
	hearing (22)
	Hogle (3)
	hold (1)
	III (1)
	implement (1)
	inaccurate (1)
	inaudible (1)

	Index: include..reasonable
	include (1)
	increase (5)
	increased (1)
	increasing (1)
	incremental (6)
	infrastructure (7)
	interest (1)
	interim (1)
	interject (1)
	investment (1)
	Jenniffer (1)
	Jetter (11)
	judgment (1)
	Justin (1)
	labeled (1)
	Lake (1)
	learned (2)
	leaving (1)
	made (4)
	make (4)
	matter (2)
	memos (1)
	million (10)
	minute (2)
	misspoke (1)
	month (2)
	morning (7)
	moves (1)
	NELSON (9)
	nongas (1)
	notes (1)
	noticed (1)
	November (5)
	number (3)
	numbers (3)
	O-R-T-O-N (1)
	objection (2)
	occupation (1)
	office (1)
	officer (18)
	Officer's (1)
	opportunity (1)
	Orton (6)
	paragraph (1)
	part (1)
	percent (2)
	perfect (1)
	portion (1)
	position (1)
	prefiled (1)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (1)
	presiding (1)
	projects (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposes (1)
	provided (1)
	public (4)
	question (3)
	questions (2)
	quickly (1)
	quote (1)
	rate (4)
	rates (2)
	reached (2)
	read (1)
	ready (1)
	reasonable (2)

	Index: recommend..Yvonne
	recommend (2)
	record (3)
	Regulatory (1)
	related (1)
	relief (1)
	repeat (1)
	rephrase (1)
	replacement (2)
	representing (2)
	represents (1)
	Request (3)
	requested (2)
	requesting (1)
	requests (1)
	requirement (7)
	residential (2)
	Response (3)
	result (1)
	revenue (7)
	review (1)
	roughly (1)
	round (2)
	rounding (6)
	Sabanovic (9)
	Sabanovic's (1)
	Salt (1)
	Salter (1)
	Section (1)
	seeking (3)
	seeks (2)
	sentence (1)
	service (3)
	set (1)
	South (1)
	specific (1)
	start (1)
	starting (1)
	state (3)
	Street (1)
	structures (1)
	summarize (1)
	summary (2)
	suppose (1)
	swear (2)
	sworn (3)
	tariff (1)
	technical (2)
	testified (2)
	testify (1)
	testimony (5)
	thing (1)
	time (2)
	today (5)
	total (5)
	tracker (6)
	truth (8)
	typical (3)
	up (3)
	Utah (4)
	Utilities (2)
	utility (3)
	wanted (1)
	work (1)
	year (3)
	yearly (1)
	YOGLE (16)
	Yvonne (1)



